Proposed Brief of the Center for Democracy & Technology as Amicus Curiae in support of the People of the State of New York

April 30, 2018

Center for Democracy & Technology 1401 K Street NW, Suite 200 Washington, D.C. 20003

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Argument	6
1. The FCC Transparency Rule Does Not Preempt State Consumer Protection Law	6
A. The Transparency Rule does not explicitly preempt or conflict with state consumer protection laws.	
B. The FCC's Core Objectives Are Not Frustrated.	10
2. Consumers expect their actual internet speeds to be similar to the marketed speed	13
A. Meaningful measurement of broadband speeds can be difficult for consumers.	16
B. Where ISPs supply customer premises equipment, speed tiers should reflect actual internet sp at consumers' devices.	

Table of Authorities

Cases
California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93, 100-101 (1989)
Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc., 505 U.S. 504, 516 (1992)
Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132, 142-43 (1963)
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52, 67 (1941)7
In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig., 725 F.3d 65, 97 (2d Cir. 2013)7
Louisiana Pub. Serv. Commn. V. FCC, 476 U.S. 355, 360 (1986)
Marcus v. AT&T, 138 F.3d 46, 54 (2d Cir. 1998)
Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana, 736 F.3d 1041, 1050 (7th Cir. 2013)
Statutes
47 U.S.C. § 152(a)
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)
47 U.S.C. § 253(b)
47 U.S.C. § 414
Article 22-A. N.Y. GBL Art. 22-A §§ 349
N.Y. GBL Art. 22-A § 350
Rules
47 CFR § 8.3
Constitutional Provisions
US Const. Art. VI, cl 26
FCC Documents
Empowering Consumers to Prevent and Detect Billing for Unauthorized Charges ("Cramming"), Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd 4436 at ¶ 111 (2012)12
FCC, Broadband Speed (Dec. 7, 2015) available at https://www.fcc.gov/general/broadband-speed17
In Re Preserving and Promoting the Open Internet, Report, Order, and Declaratory Ruling, 30 FCC Rcd.
at 5670-77 ¶¶ 157–70
In the Matter of Nobeltel, LLC, 27 FCC Rcd. 11760, 11762 (2012)
In the Matter of Preserving the Open Internet (2010 Order), 25 F.C.C. Rcd. 17,905 (2010)3, 8, 9
